Public Document Pack

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

Chichaster west
West Sussex SUSSEX
PO19 1RQ county

Switchboard
Tel no (01243) 777100

councdil

Pension Advisory Board

23 August 2019

A meeting of the committee will be held at 9.30 am on Wednesday, 4
September 2019 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

Part I

Declarations of Interests and Conflicts

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest, or any

potential conflicts of interest in any business on the agenda. They should also

make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent during the
meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the meeting if the nature of
the interest warrants it. If in doubt, contact Democratic Services before the

meeting.

Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Board is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held

on 22 May 2019 (cream paper).

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion,
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

Part II Matters

Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider
bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda.

Progress Report (Pages 13 - 16)

This report contains updates on matters arising from previous meetings.

The Board is asked to note the report and the progress on actions.

Page 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

Pensions Panel Meetings (Pages 17 - 28)

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board.
The Board is asked to note the report.

Business Plan Update (Pages 29 - 42)

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board.

The Board is asked to note the updates to the Business Plans of the Board and
the Pensions Panel.

Regulations and Guidance update (Pages 43 - 58)
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board.

The Board is asked to note the current issues relating to Scheme Regulations
and Guidance.

Governance Reviews and Surveys (Pages 59 - 68)

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board.

The Board is asked to note the publication of the Hymans Robertson Good
Governance Review for future consideration; note the outcome of the Pensions
Regulator’s 2018 Survey; and agree the suggested responses to the draft
Scheme Advisory Board’s survey for 2019.

Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents (Pages 69 - 160)

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services.

The Board is asked to note the register of policy documents and provide
feedback on the policy presented at the meeting.

Funding Strategy Statement (Pages 161 - 172)

The Board is asked to consider the following report by the Director of Finance
and Support Services which went to the Pensions Panel on 24 July 2019.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on 20 November 2019.
Part II

Exclusion of Press and Public

The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the

public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds

of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972,
as indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public

Page 2



interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person (including the
authority).

14. Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 173 - 174)

The Board is asked to agree the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Board
held on 22 May 2019 (yellow paper).

15. Pensions Panel Minutes - Part II (Pages 175 - 180)

The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes from the meeting of
the Pensions Panel on 29 April 2019 (yellow paper).

16. Administration procedures and performance (Pages 181 - 192)

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of the
Board only (yellow paper).

The Board is asked to note the report and confirm any further information that
they require.

17. ACCESS Update (Pages 193 - 198)

The Board is asked to consider the following report which went to the Pensions
Panel on 24 July 2019.

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of the
Board only (yellow paper).

To all members of the Pension Advisory Board

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Pension Advisory Board

22 May 2019 - At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 am at
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ.

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman)

Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Scanes and
Tim Stretton

Part I
1. Declarations of Interests and Conflicts
1.1  None declared.
2. Part I Minutes of the last meeting

2.1 Resolved - That the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held
on 6 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

3. Pension Advisory Board Membership
3.1 The Board noted that the Chairman had agreed to reappoint both
Richard Cohen and Chris Scanes as representatives on the Board for a
second 4 year term.

4, Progress Report

4.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).

4.2 Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) introduced the report
and provided an update for the action against minute 76.5 in that the
Chairman of the Pensions Panel would attend a Board meeting later in the
year. It was likely that this would be the November Board meeting.

4.3 The Board considered the outstanding actions and agreed that the
action against minute 74.6 could be removed.

4.4 Resolved - That the Board noted the report.

5. Pensions Panel Minutes - Part I
5.1 The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 28
January 2019 Pensions Panel meeting; and the Agenda from the 29 April

2019 Pensions Panel meeting (copy appended to the signed minutes).

5.2 The Board considered the minutes and noted that the year within
minute 84.1 should be 2018.

Page 5



Agenda Item 2

5.3 The Board considered the agenda and noted that the Board had
previously considered discretions.

5.4 Resolved - That the minutes and agenda be noted.
6. Regulations and Guidance update

6.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes).

6.2 The Chairman introduced the report and explained that the most
recent CIPFA bulletin had not been included and that the Good
Governance Project referenced in Appendix B was included on the Board
agenda.

6.3 The Board discussed report and commented on the possibility of a
change in guidance. The Board felt that there was confusion with
statutory and guidance information and that this required clarification.

6.4 Resolved - That the Board notes the current issues relating to
Scheme Regulations and Guidance.

7. Business Planning and Performance

7.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes).

7.2 The Chairman introduced the report and explained the report looked
to bring consistency with the Business Plan for the Pensions Panel.
Objectives had been included for the Board with key tasks, activities and
identified risks outlined.

7.3 The Board made comments including those that follow.

e Queried the title "West Sussex County Council Pension Fund’ in the
Business Plan. — Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Investment Strategist)
clarified that the County Council was the administering authority for
the West Sussex Pension Fund.

e Commented that the wrong ‘complimentary’ had been used in the
document.

e Asked if policy documents should be considered within the work
programme. - The Chairman felt the timing of the item would
depend on the work of the Pensions Panel and when different
policies would be updated. Policy documents was a standing agenda
item for the Board and so documents could be monitored when
timing was appropriate.

e Queried if the Business Plan would go to the Pensions Panel. -
Rachel Wood confirmed that the Business Plan would be approved by
the Governance Committee and would then go to the Pensions
Panel.

Page 6



Agenda Item 2

7.4 Resolved - That the Board agrees the draft Business Plan for
2019/20; agrees to refer the Business Plan to the Governance Committee
for their approval; and agree that the Business Plan is provided to the
Pensions Panel for noting.

Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents

8.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes).

8.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and asked members to consider
the list of policy documents at Appendix A.

8.3 The Board made comments including those that follow.

¢ Noted the lack of Board review date in the list. - Rachel Wood
explained that the next date of review column referred to the Board.
Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration &
Employers)) added that the previous appendix had included the last
officer review date. The Board requested that in future the appendix
should include the last time the Board reviewed the document, when
it should be reviewed next and a link to the document.

e Queried the lack of the Treasury Management policy which had
previously been reviewed by the Board. - Rachel Wood resolved to
add this to future appendices.

8.4 Tara Atkins introduced the Communications Strategy and explained
that processes had changed following the appointment of Hampshire
County Council (HCC) for pension administration. HCC had sent out their
newsletter and officers would now work with them on the format and
contents for next year. Webpages had been updated to give reassurance
and clarification over the change 
[...]
 advertised.

- Tara Atkins confirmed that it was the expectation for employers to
refer their employees to relevant information. Newsletters had
previously included this information.

Felt that communications between the Pensions Panel and the
Pension Advisory Board should be clarified. - Tara Atkins noted that
the Board had different objectives to the Panel.

Asked if Orbis could be utilised for the legal arrangements. - Tara
Atkins explained that legal were only required for admissions and not
for legislative discussions.

Highlighted the employer briefing sessions from HCC which had been
well received and attended.

Rachel Wood introduced the Funding Strategy Statement which

would be a key piece of work for the valuation. The Statement outlined
how the actuary would consider the funding position. The statement
would be sent to employers for consideration.

8.7

8.8

The Board made comments including those that follow.

Highlighted that the regulation extract was from Regulation 58 and
not Regulation 61.

Commented on the difficulty for the Board to ensure compliance
when the guidance kept changing.

Queried the impact of employer rates from the outcome of the
McCloud case. - Rachel Wood confirmed that employer rates were
likely to increase in both outcomes of the appeal.

Asked if there had been much take up of ill health insurance. -
Rachel Wood confirmed that this had mainly been taken up by town
and parish councils. As part of the valuation work this could be
highlighted to employers.

Resolved - That the Board notes the register of policy documents,

the contents of the Communication Strategy and the Funding Strategy
Statement.

Page 8



Agenda Item 2

Administration procedures and performance

9.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance, Performance
and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

9.2 The Board welcomed Lois Downer, Deputy Head of Pensions at
Hampshire County Council (HCC). Lois introduced herself to the Board
and ex
[...]
ers note the training log and will
continue to report progress on training.

Date of Next Meeting

12.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place
on Wednesday 4 September 2019 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester.

Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs
the public interest in disclosing the information.

Part II Minutes of the last meeting

The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 6 March 2019 meeting.
Pensions Panel Minutes - Part II

The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 28 January 2019
Pensions Panel meeting.

Investment Pooling
The Board considered an Investment Pooling report by the Director of
Finance and Support Services which had gone to the 29 April 2019

Pensions Panel Meeting.

The Director’s title at the time of the Pensions Panel was Director of
Finance, Performance and Procurement.

The Board noted the report.

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm

Chairman

Page 12



Agenda Item 5

Pension Advisory Board
4 September 2019

Progress Report

Date received
/ Minute No: Subject: Matters Arising Officer Contact:
22/11/18 Pensions Panel Change in role title Rachel Wood
Minute No. Representative
77.5 Member Roles
1st Bullet
May The Board queried if the Pensions Panel’s 'Employee’ representative
Update role should be ‘Member’ representative.

In Progress
Wording to be updated and considered in report going
to the 25 November Governance Committee.

22/11/18 Governance Policy and | References to the Rachel Wood
Minute No. Compliance Statement | Board

77.5
3rd Bullet
May Query if there 
[...]
Equality Impact Review

An Equality Impact Review is not required as there are no relevant decisions
to be taken.

Peter Scales
Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board

Contact: Adam Chisnall, Democratic Services Officer, 033 022 28314

Appendices

Appendix A - Pensions Panel minutes (Part I) of 29 April 2019
Appendix B - Pensions Panel agenda for 24 July 2019
Appendix C - Annual Meeting agenda for 24 July 2019

Page 18



Agenda Item 6
Appendix A

Pensions Panel

29 April 2019 - At a meeting of the Pensions Panel held at 10.30 am at County
Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Hunt (Chairman)

Mr Bradford, Mr Elkins, Mr Jupp, Mrs Urquhart, Dr Walsh, Mr Donnelly and
Ms Taylor

Apologies were received from Mrs Dennis

PartI
1. Declarations of Interests

1.1  Mr Donnelly declared a personal interest as he was a shareholder
with Aberdeen Standard and Baillie Gifford.

1.2  Mr Hunt declared a personal interest as Chairman of the Chichester
Harbour Conservancy.

2. Part I Minutes of the last meeting

2.1 The Panel agreed an amendment to the final sentence in minute
86.3; changing ‘would look’ to ‘were looking’.

2.2 Resolved - That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 28
January 2019, amended as above, be approved as a correct record, and
that they be signed by the Chairman.

3. Business Plan 2019/20

3.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance,
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

3.2 Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist, introduced the
report and explained that the Business Plan looked at the priorities for
2019/20. A key piece of work would be the valuation taking place in
2019. A transfer would also be taking place to a new custodian, Northern
Trust. It was also reported that the Scheme Advisory Board had
commissioned Hymans Robertson to do some work on Good Governance.

3.3 The Panel made comments including those that follow.

e Queried the increase in costs by 30%. - Rachel Wood explained
that this was 
[...]
ints had
subsequently turned into compliments. Issues were expected to
reduce when HCC were operating at a 'business as usual’ level.

5.6 Resolved - That the Panel notes the update.
Date of the next meeting

6.1 The Panel noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place
on 24 July 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of
the paragraph specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
Part II Minutes of the last meeting

The Panel agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 28
January 2019.

Investment Strategy

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

The Panel considered the report and made recommendations to officers
concerning the Investment Strategy for the pension fund.

Investment Pooling

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

Page 21



Agenda Item 6
Appendix A

11.

12,

13.

The Panel considered the report and made recommendations for pooled
investments.

Review of Pension Performance

The Panel considered a paper by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

The Panel received an update from Caroline Burton relating to the
quarterly performance reports from the fund managers.

The Panel welcomed the advice.
Presentation by UBS

The Panel received an update from Malcolm Gordon, Jonathan Davies and
Steve Magill from UBS on the portfolio performance for the quarter.

Triennial Valuation (Funding Strategy Statement)

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, Perfor
[...]
uals such as a newly elected
councillor becoming a member of the pensions committee. The aim is to help
decision-makers understand what their legal obligations are and what type of

investment practices they can adopt with regard to ESG considerations, while
continuing to meet these duties.

Page 58



Agenda Item 9

Pension Advisory Board
4 September 2019
Governance Reviews and Surveys

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board

Executive Summary

This report refers to the published report by Hymans Robertson on their Good
Governance Review, the Pensions Regulators published results of their 2018
Survey, and suggested responses to the Scheme Advisory Board’s draft survey
of local pension boards for 2019.

Recommendations
The Board is asked to:

(i) note the publication of the report by Hymans Robertson on
their Good Governance Review for future consideration;

(i) note the outcome of the Pensions Regulator’s 2018 Survey;

(iii) agree the suggested responses to the draft Scheme Advisory

Board'’s survey for 2019.

1. Hymans Robertson’s report on good governance

1.1 A draft report was submitted to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) on 8 July
and published in its final form on 31 July. [See also Agenda Item 7
“Business Plan Update”.]

1.2 In brief their proposals are that improved practice should be achieved
through a new ‘outcomes-based’ approach with minimum standards,
enhanced training requirements for s151 officers and s101 committee
members, and with updated relevant guidance and better sign-posting.

1.3 The SAB agreed that the Secretariat commence work, in conjunction with
scheme stakeholders, to outline the practical steps necessary to implement
the main options for consideration in November.

1.4 The Board can expect to be consulted in some way as these proposals are
developed.

2. The Pensions Regulator’s Survey 2018

2.1 The Board contributed to the 2018 survey at the end of last year and the
results have recently been published. A brief summary is

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Advisory Board 
 

4 September 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 9.30 am held at County 
Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 

 

Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Scanes and 
Tim Stretton 

 

Officers in attendance: Nadine Muschamp (Head of Finance), Rachel Wood 

(Pension Fund Investment Strategist), Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant 
(Administration & Employers)) and Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Part I 
 

17.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  
 
17.1 None declared. 

 
18.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
18.1 Resolved – That the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 22 May 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

19.    Progress Report  
 

19.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

19.2 Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) introduced the report 
and highlighted the actions that had taken place since the last Board 

meeting. 
 
19.3 The Board discussed the outstanding action regarding newsletters 

and queried how this would be undertaken.  - Tara Atkins (Principal 
Pensions Consultant (Administration & Employers)) explained that 

Hampshire County Council worked differently to Capita in that they did not 
do active member newsletters and instead added comments to the Annual 
Benefit Statements (ABS).  Pensioner newsletters had already been 

published.  Conversations were planned with Hampshire County Council to 
discuss how to incorporate the Board on newsletters.  Rachel Wood 

(Pension Fund Investment Strategist) confirmed that the Communication 
Strategy had come to the Board previously and could be discussed at a 
future Board meeting, and so newsletter arrangements could be 

considered further then.  Lois Downer (Deputy Head of Pensions at 
Hampshire County Council) had attended the previous Board meeting and 

noted the Board’s request to be involved with newsletters. 
 
19.4 The Board queried when ABSs would be released.  - Tara Atkins 

confirmed that the ABSs should be available on the portal and 
recommended that queries should be raised with Hampshire County 



Council if there were any difficulties in accessing them.  It was confirmed 

that unless the member has opted out of e-communication, individuals 
who had not signed up to the new portal would not receive a paper ABS as 
the existing paperless policy remained in place. 

 
19.5 Employer Representatives reported that they had received good 

feedback on the portal and the ABSs; and praised the stop press email 
that had been circulated to staff members.  Comments had been received 
that information such as spouse and death benefit information were 

missing on some ABSs.  – Rachel Wood explained that this information 
should have been automatically copied over.  The ABS should be used for 

assurance purposes and to highlight any gaps in information that required 
completing. 
 

19.6 The Board queried how the issues that had been experienced by 
members would be picked up and be communicated on.  – Rachel Wood 

explained that Hampshire County Council would be driving most 
communications and that the alignment of the communications strategy 
would help with the issues.  Tara Atkins explained that County Council 

communications used the Gov Delivery system for emails and so an 
approach was required that would align with the portal system. 

 
19.7 Resolved – That the Board noted the report. 
 

20.    Pensions Panel Meetings  
 

20.1 The Board considered a report from the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board which included the confirmed part I minutes from the 29 

April 2019 Pensions Panel meeting; and the Agendas from the 24 July 
2019 Pensions Panel meeting and the Annual General Employer Meeting 
(AGM) (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

 
20.2 The Chairman introduced the report and reported on the Pensions 

Panel and the AGM that he attended. 
 
20.3 Board members discussed the AGM and felt that it had been well 

received by employers but had not been as well attended as previous 
years.  Board members felt the agenda items had been brief but 

informative.  – Rachel Wood reported that officers would review employer 
engagement for future AGM items. 
 

20.4 The Board discussed the investment portion of the AGM and felt 
that, whilst it was not an area employers could interact with, it was 

informative to give assurance on investment principles.  – Rachel Wood 
added that it was a useful section of the AGM to explain the processes and 
decisions that would impact employer contribution rates. 

 
20.5 Queried which fund manager would be attending the AGM next 

year.  – Rachel Wood explained that it would be UBS’s turn, but officers 
would need to see how this would be impacted by pooling arrangements. 
 

20.6 Resolved – That the report, minutes and agendas be noted. 
 

 



21.    Business Plan Update  

 
21.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
21.2 The Chairman introduced the report and explained that the format 

aligned with the Business Plan updates for the Pensions Panel.  Appendix A 
outlined the key items for the Board and areas to be reminded of.  A new 
risk had been included which concerned the regulators understanding of 

the role of Pension Boards.  The report also included updates to the 
Pensions Panel Business Plan at Appendix C. 

 
21.3 Resolved – That the Board notes the updates to the Business Plans 
of the Pension Advisory Board and the Pensions Panel. 

 
22.    Regulations and Guidance update  

 
22.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
22.2 The Chairman introduced the report and explained that Appendix A 

outlined relevant bulletins that the Chairman would continue to circulate to 
the Board when they were of particular relevance or importance. 
 

22.3 The Chairman drew the attention to Appendix C which outlined a 
briefing which could become a regulation; and Appendix D which 

concerned environmental, social and governance (ESG) and responsible 
investments which would be something that the Board should monitor that 

the Panel is aware of. 
 
22.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the current issues relating to 

Scheme Regulations and Guidance. 
 

23.    Governance Reviews and Surveys  
 
23.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 

Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

23.2 The Chairman introduced the report and explained that the results 
of the Hymans Robertson Good Governance review would be going to the 
Scheme Advisory Board.  Board members were reminded that a link had 

been included to this report as a Background paper for the Business Plan 
Update report. 

 
23.3 Appendix A gave a summary of the results of the Pensions 
Regulator survey on Governance and Administration. 

 
23.4 The Chairman spoke through Appendix B which covered a proposed 

response to the Local Pension Board Survey. 
 
23.5 The Board discussed the survey response and made comments 

including those that follow. 
  



 Confirmed for question 9 that the scheme manager made a 

recommendation to the Governance Committee for Chairman 
appointments. 

 Felt for question 17 that it should be clear that the Board had 

adopted the County Council policy for conflicts of interests. 
 Queried for question 18b if declaration of potential conflicts of 

interests should be done annually.  – Adam Chisnall confirmed that 
County Council elected members were asked to routinely confirm 
that their register of interest was correct, and that this could be 

something that could be introduced for Board members.  The 
Chairman proposed this activity could form part of the annual 

assessment.  Rachel Wood resolved to look into this. 
 Discussed the ‘5’ ratings for question 33 and agreed that these were 

appropriate as there were no negative experiences for the instances 

listed. 
 Commented on the proposed percentages for question 44 and felt 

that the work of the Board was topical and needed to reflect current 
issues e.g. recently the Board had spent a lot of time looking at 
Hampshire County Council’s administration transfer. 

 
23.6 The Board confirmed they were happy for the Chairman to submit 

the survey response, subject to the amendments discussed. 
 
23.7 Rachel Wood resolved to share the proposed survey response with 

Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

23.8 Resolved – That the Board notes the publication of the Hymans 
Robertson Good Governance Review and the outcome of the Pensions 

Regulator’s 2018 Survey.  The Board also agreed the suggested responses 
to the draft Scheme Advisory Board’s survey, subject to the amendments 
discussed. 

 
24.    Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  

 
24.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

  
24.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and confirmed that Appendix A 

had been updated following the requests made at the previous meeting. 
 
24.3 The Board were asked to give feedback on the Annual Report which 

had been considered at the July Pensions Panel meeting.  The Pensions 
Panel had raised comments regarding clarity which had been made for the 

published version. 
 
24.5 Rachel Wood reported that guidance now required Annual Reports 

to include all employers within the scheme.  These were included in 
alphabetical order with the contribution amounts included. 

 
24.6 Rachel Wood explained that Appendix C outlined any exceptions to 
compliance and how these were being justified. 

  
24.7 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

  



 Queried the implications of not adhering to the ‘Must’s in Appendix 

C.  – Rachel Wood explained that the Pension Fund had to respond 
to any areas of non-compliance.  The Chairman added that the 
regulatory requirement was to have regard to CIPFA guidance and 

that this was less specific than a requirement to comply with 
Secretary of State guidance.  The Chairman added that CIPFA 

guidance required statutory policy documents to be included in full, 
whereas he agreed with West Sussex in that including a hyperlink to 
the document was sufficient. 

 Queried if the Board should respond to the CIPFA guidance to 
challenge some of the potentially unnecessary requirements and 

seek compliance for the alternative approach to the regulations e.g. 
links included rather than full documents.  – Rachel Wood explained 
that officers could speak to CIPFA to explain how officers believed 

compliance was being achieved.  Rachel Wood added that the 
inclusion of links within the Annual Report ensured that the correct 

version was available. 
 Queried if the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) listed in 

Appendix A was a requirement.  – Tara Atkins confirmed that this 

was not a regulatory requirement.  The Chairman added that 
Treasury Management was also not a regulatory requirement.  

Rachel Wood explained that the Appendix aligned with guidance 
from Hymans Robertson but resolved to confirm the ‘Importance’ 
category for the next Board meeting. 

 
24.8 The Chairman praised the Annual Report and acknowledged that 

some areas were not entirely compliant with the detailed specifications in 
the CIPFA guidance, but that the officers and Panel had clearly had regard 

to the guidance in the context of the regulatory requirement. 
  
24.9 Resolved – That the Board notes the register of policy document; 

the compliance of the Annual Report; and that the Pensions Panel have 
previously agreed the contents. 

 
25.    Funding Strategy Statement  

 

25.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
25.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and explained that the Funding 
Strategy Statement had been considered at the 24 July Pensions Panel 

meeting.  The Pensions Panel had also received a presentation from the 
actuary which was similar to the actuary presentation at the AGM. 

 
25.3 Rachel Wood highlighted the comments on page 164 which were 
from employers as part of the consultation exercise. 

 
25.4 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

 
• Queried the powers the actuary had to perform interim valuations to 

amend contribution rates.  – Rachel Wood explained that the actuary 

could currently use this power for specific instances in order to 
manage employer risks. 



• Asked who would pay for the interim valuations if available.  – 

Rachel Wood explained that employers would be charged for the 
costs for specific actuary work. 

 

25.5 Resolved – That the Board notes the Funding Strategy Statement. 
 

26.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
26.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on Wednesday 20 November 2019 at 9.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

27.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

28.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 22 May 2019 meeting. 

 
29.    Pensions Panel Minutes – Part II  

 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 29 April 2019 

Pensions Panel meeting. 
 

30.    Administration procedures and performance  

 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services which included the Administration Performance report from the 
24 July Pensions Panel (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

The Board were joined by Andrew Lowe from Hampshire County Council. 
 

The Board made comments on the report and discussed the continuing 
arrangements with Hampshire County Council following the recent 
transfer. 

 
31.    ACCESS Update  

 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 24 July Pensions Panel (copy appended to the signed 

minutes). 
 

The Board noted the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am 

 
 

Chairman 


